



OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781037

Case No. : SIC/KP (M).174/2021 Complainant/ appellant Sri Nilav Barthakur

Respondent : SPIO, O/o the Chairman, State Level Police Recruitment Board

Date of hearing : 7.10.2021 Complaint/ Second : Dr. A.P. Rout.

Appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 07.10.2021

- 1. The petitioner Sri Nilav Barthakur has filed RTI petition dated 17.2.2021 before the SPIO, O/o the Chairman, State Level Recruitment Board (SLPRB). However, the Asstt Inspector General of Police (AP), SLPRB transferred the RTI petition to the Registrar & APIO of Dibrugarh University vide letter NO. SLPRB/Rec/SI(UB)/RTI/KMP(M)/370/2020 dated 19.02.2021. Then the petitioner filed first appeal petition dated 26.03.2021 before the First Appellate Authority of Officer of Chairman, State Level Police Recruitment Board. The PIO of Dibrugarh University intimated the petitioner Sri Nilav Barthakur to collect the information from the PIO of State Level Police Recruitment Board (SLPRB) vide letter No. DU/RG/PILO/B/5873 dated 26.03.2021. Reportedly on non getting any information the petitioner filed second appeal petition before the Commission.
- 2. The PIO of Dibrugarh University has submitted a written statement dated 17.09.2021 stating the above circumstances which is taken into case records. The Asstt Inspector General of Police, SLPRB has submitted a written statement dated 16.09.2021 stating that the required information has already sent to the petitioner vide letter No. SLPRB/Rec/SI(UB)/RTI/KMP(M)/370/2020/150 dated 15.09.2021.
- On basis of the second appeal petition the hearing is fixed today. The petitioner Sri Nilav Barthakur is present. The public authority i.e. the SPIO of the Office of the Chairman, State Level Recruitment Board Sri David Neitham is also present.
- The petitioner Sri Nilav Barthakur has submitted a petition dated 17.9.2021 before the Commission stating that he has got the information but he has not received the full information as regards to Query No. 3 of his RTI petition. The point No.3 of the RTI petition dated 17.2.2021 is as follows:

"Cut of date of application of each above mentioned candidates ((i.e. BA/BSC/Bcom with having master degree) and the Date/Month/Year of possessing their master degree".

- From the above circumstances, the Commission decides that a convenient date may be fixed by the SPIO, SLPRB and the petitioner may visit and clarify his point. Giving the information on this point will be subjected to the provision of 11 of the RTI Act, 2005.
- 6. With the above direction, the second appeal petition dated 30.4.2021 is disposed off.

Sd/-

(Dr. A.P. Rout)

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar **Assam Information Commission**

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).174/2021

Dtd. 07.10.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the Chairman, State Level Police Recruitment Board, Rehabari, Guwahati-08 for information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri Nilav Barthakur, Avinav Apartment, Japorigog Flat No-A4/4, Ghy-05 for information and necessary action.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission